

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**DARYL M. PAYTON, and
BENJAMIN DURANT, III,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-04644-JSR

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
David L. Axelrod
Catherine E. Pappas
A. Kristina Littman
One Penn Center
1617 JFK Blvd, Suite 520
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 597-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. UNDER THE MISAPPROPRIATION THEORY OF INSIDER TRADING
THE COMMISSION NEED NOT PROVE MARTIN RECEIVED A
PERSONAL BENEFIT, OR THAT DEFENDANTS HAD KNOWLEDGE
OF SUCH A PERSONAL BENEFIT 4

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEADS THAT MARTIN OBTAINED
A PERSONAL BENEFIT FROM TIPPING 7

A. The Amended Complaint’s Allegations that Martin and Conradt
were “Friends” is Sufficient Under the Standard Established by the
Supreme Court in *Dirks*. 7

B. The Amended Complaint’s Allegations Satisfy *Newman* in Four
Different Ways 9

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS THAT DEFENDANTS
KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT MARTIN BREACHED HIS DUTY
AND OBTAINED A PERSONAL BENEFIT 12

IV. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT CLEARLY AND SUFFICIENTLY
ALLEGES DURANT’S PARTICIPATION IN THE ILLEGAL
CONDUCT 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	4
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 14
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elastic Wonder, Inc. v. Posey</i> , Case No. 13 Cv. 5603 (JGK), 2015 WL 273691 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015).....	3, 14
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	3
<i>In the Matter of Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).....	4
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Lyon</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984)	5
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 578 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	13
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1028 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	6
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. One or more Unknown Traders in Securities of Onyx Pharma, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-4645, 2014 WL 5026153 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>SEC v. Willis</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1165 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2, 3
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Sousa v. Roque</i> , 578 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Conradt</i> , 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Davidoff</i> , 845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 240 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , No. 13-CR-339, 2015 WL 891675 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2015)....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Santoro</i> , 647 F. Supp. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 718 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>RULES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	4, 17, 18
FED. R. APP. P. 41(c).....	7
FED. R. APP. P. 41(d)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78t(b).....	7-8
13 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3506 (3d ed. 2014)	8
